CITY OF FAIRVIEW PARK

ORDINANCE NO. 16-49

ORIGINATED BY: THE FINANCE DEPARTMENT
REQUESTED BY: MAYOR EILEEN PATTON
SPONSORED BY: COUNCILWOMAN CLEARY

AN ORDINANCE APPROPRIATING FUNDS FOR CURRENT EXPENSES AND
OTHER EXPENDITURES OF THE CITY OF FAIRVIEW PARK, OHIO FOR THE PERIOD
COMMENCING JANUARY 1, 2017 AND ENDING MARCH 31, 2017 AND DECLARING
AN EMERGENCY.

WHEREAS, for the ongoing operation of the municipal government, it is necessary to
appropriate funds for the first fiscal quarter of 2017; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
FAIRVIEW PARK, COUNTY OF CUYAHOGA AND STATE OF OHIO:

SECTION 1. To provide for the current expenses and other expenditures of the City of
Fairview Park, Ohio, for a period commencing January 1, 2017 and ending March 31, 2017,
attached as Exhibit “A.”

SECTION 2. 1t is found and determined that all formal actions of this Council
concerning and relating to the adoption of this ordinance were adopted in an open meeting of this
Council, and that all deliberations of this Council and any of its committees that resulted in such
formal action were in meetings open to the public in compliance with all legal requirements.

SECTION 3. That this Ordinance is hereby declared to be an emergency measure
necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health, safety and welfare and for the further
reason that it is necessary for the daily operation of municipal departments in 2017, and provided
it receives the affirmative vote of a majority plus one of the members elected to Council, it shall
take effect and be in force immediately upon its passage and approval by the Mayor; otherwise
from and after the earliest period allowed by law.

PASSED: 1% reading: 11.21.16
APPROVED: 2" reading:
3" reading:

Michael P. Kilbane, President of Council

Eileen Ann Patton, Mayor

Liz L. Westbrooks, Clerk of Council



CITY OF FAIRVIEW PARK
TEMPORARY APPROPRIATIONS 2017

GENERAL FUND

1110 SECURITY OF PERSONS AND PROPERTY
PERSONNEL SUBTOTAL
OTHER SUBTOTAL

TOTAL SECURITY PERSONS AND PROPERTY

1130 FIRE PREVENTION AND CONTROL
PERSONNEL SUBTOTAL
OTHER SUBTOTAL

TOTAL FIRE PREVENTION AND CONTROL

1140 FIRE PROTECTION REGIONAL EMS

TOTAL FIRE PROTECTION REGIONAL EMS

2200 PUBLIC HEALTH

TOTAL PUBLIC HEALTH

3420 BAIN PARK CABIN

TOTAL BAIN PARK CABIN

3810 SENIOR LIFE OFFICE
PERSONNEL SUBTOTAL
OTHER SUBTOTAL

TOTAL SENIOR LIFE OFFICE
4410 PARKS AND PROPERTY MAINTENANCE

PERSONNEL SUBTOTAL
OTHER SUBTOTAL

TOTAL PARKS AND PROPERTY MAINTENANCE

4510 PLANNING & DESIGN COMMISSION
PERSONNEL SUBTOTAL
OTHER SUBTOTAL

TOTAL PLANNING COMMISSION

4520 BUILDING STANDARDS
PERSONNEL SUBTOTAL
OTHER SUBTOTAL

TOTAL BUILDING STANDARDS
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721,076.79
63,004.30

784,081.09

528,371.84
19,995.38

548,367.22

39,250.00

210.00

3,442.50

96,119.26
8,350.00

104,469.26

2,893.75

2,893.75

598.18

598.18

75,995.13
2,590.53

78,585.66

*k%k

*k%k
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4530 BOARD OF APPEALS
PERSONNEL SUBTOTAL
OTHER SUBTOTAL

TOTAL BOARD OF APPEALS

4570 ARCHITECTURAL BOARD OF REVIEW
PERSONNEL SUBTOTAL
OTHER SUBTOTAL

TOTAL ARCHITECTURAL BOARD OF REVIEW

5550 RECYCLING & SOLID WASTE DISPOSAL
PERSONNEL SUBTOTAL
OTHER SUBTOTAL

TOTAL REFUSE COLLECTION AND DISPOSAL

6120 TRAFFIC SAFETY
PERSONNEL SUBTOTAL
OTHER SUBTOTAL

TOTAL TRAFFIC SAFETY

6800 MOTOR VEHICLE MAINTENANCE
PERSONNEL SUBTOTAL
OTHER SUBTOTAL

TOTAL MOTOR VEHICLE MAINTENANCE

7710 MAYOR'S OFFICE
PERSONNEL SUBTOTAL
OTHER SUBTOTAL

TOTAL MAYOR'S OFFICE

7711 SERVICE & DEVELOPMENT DIRECTOR'S
PERSONNEL SUBTOTAL
OTHER SUBTOTAL

TOTAL SERVICE DIRECTOR'S OFFICE
7720 EINANCE DEPARTMENT

PERSONNEL SUBTOTAL
OTHER SUBTOTAL

TOTAL FINANCE DEPARTMENT

7730 LEGAL ADMINISTRATION
PERSONNEL SUBTOTAL
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& A

247.48

247.48

24,796.25

24,796.25

45,571.22
11,927.36

57,498.58

43,541.73

43,541.73

45,257.97
2,836.25

48,094.22

196,512.70
20,466.86

216,979.56

58,357.14
52,750.00

111,107.14

39,289.93
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OTHER SUBTOTAL

TOTAL LEGAL ADMINISTRATION
7740 ENGINEER

PERSONNEL SUBTOTAL

OTHER SUBTOTAL

TOTAL ENGINEER
7750 MUNICIPAL LANDS AND BUILDING

PERSONNEL SUBTOTAL
OTHER SUBTOTAL

TOTAL MUNICIPAL LANDS AND BUILDING

7760 CIVIL SERVICE
PERSONNEL SUBTOTAL
OTHER SUBTOTAL

TOTAL CIVIL SERVICE
7770 COUNTY DEDUCTIONS AND AUDIT EXAMINERS

PERSONNEL SUBTOTAL
OTHER SUBTOTAL

TOTAL COUNTY DEDUCTIONS AND AUDIT EXAMINERS

7780 LEGISLATIVE
PERSONNEL SUBTOTAL
OTHER SUBTOTAL

TOTAL LEGISLATIVE
7790 OTHER ADMINISTRATIVE

PERSONNEL SUBTOTAL
OTHER SUBTOTAL

TOTAL OTHER ADMINISTRATIVE

TOTAL GENERAL FUND

101 CONTINGENCY RESERVE FUND
PERSONNEL SUBTOTAL
OTHER SUBTOTAL

TOTAL CONTINGENCY RESERVE

SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS
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1,335.00

40,624.93

9,384.96

9,384.96

38,960.27
57,450.14

96,410.41

416.12
762.50

1,178.62

1,330.00
40,870.80

42,200.80

44,640.19
5,741.87

50,382.06

4,026.74
234,479.82

238,506.56

2,542,850.96
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210 STREET CONSTRUC MAINT & REPAIRS
6610 STREET MAINTENANCE
PERSONNEL SUBTOTAL
OTHER SUBTOTAL

TOTAL STREET MAINTENANCE

6620 STREET CLEANING
PERSONNEL SUBTOTAL
OTHER SUBTOTAL

TOTAL STREET CLEANING
TOTAL STREET CONSTRUC MAINT RP

220 STATE HIGHWAY FUND
6610 STREET MAINTENANCE

TOTAL STREET MAINTENANCE

6620 STREET CLEANING

TOTAL STREET CLEANING
TOTAL STATE HIGHWAY FUND
230 RECREATION FUND

PERSONNEL SUBTOTAL
OTHER SUBTOTAL

TOTAL RECREATION FUND

232 RECREATION COMMUNITY CENTER FUND

TOTAL RECREATION COMMUNITY CENTER

240 POLICE AND FIRE PENSION FUND
PERSONNEL SUBTOTAL
OTHER SUBTOTAL

TOTAL POLICE AND FIRE PENSION FUND
245 S.A.V.E. FUND

TOTAL S.A.V.E FUND
250 STREET LIGHTING FUND

PERSONNEL SUBTOTAL
OTHER SUBTOTAL

TOTAL STREET LIGHTING FUND
255 SOLID WASTE FEE

PERSONNEL SUBTOTAL

OTHER SUBTOTAL

TOTAL SOLID WASTE FEE FUND

270 FIRE OPERATING LEVY FUND
PERSONNEL SUBTOTAL
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91,026.86

91,026.86

80,488.31

80,488.31

171,515.17

50,000.00

50,000.00

356,972.22

657,539.29

1,014,511.51

244,617.60
886.00

245,503.60

64,075.00

64,075.00

193,278.75

193,278.75

69,066.10
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OTHER SUBTOTAL
TOTAL FIRE OPERATING LEVY FUND

285 FEMA GRANT FUND

TOTAL FEMA GRANT FUND

290 FEDERAL GRANTS FUND

TOTAL FEDERAL GRANTS FUND

295 STATE GRANT FUND

TOTAL STATE GRANT FUND

500 WATER REIMBURSEMENT FUND
PERSONNEL SUBTOTAL
OTHER SUBTOTAL

TOTAL WATER REIMBURSEMENT FUND
540 GILLES-SWEET FUND

PERSONNEL SUBTOTAL

OTHER SUBTOTAL

TOTAL GILLES-SWEET FUND

11 BAIN PARK RESTORATION

TOTAL BAIN PARK RESTORATION

714 LAW ENFORCEMENT TRUST FUND

TOTAL LAW ENFORCEMENT TRUST FUND

15 D.U.l. EDUCATE FUND

TOTAL D.U.l. EDUCATE FUND

716 P.O.P.A.S. FUND
PERSONNEL SUBTOTAL
OTHER SUBTOTAL

TOTAL P.O.P.A.S. FUND

17 CIVIL REIMBURSEMENT FUND

TOTAL CIVIL REIMBURSEMENT FUND

18 COPS GRANT FUND

TOTAL COPS GRANT FUND

21 NEW LEVY/PROJECT AMOUNT

TOTAL NEW LEVY/PROJECT AMOUNT

741 CABLE TV FRANCHISE FEE
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1,192.50

70,258.60

20,000.00

11,536.00

11,536.00

10,000.00

500.00

1,750.00

15,217.50
5,125.00

20,342.50
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TOTAL CABLE TV FRANCHISE FEE
751 DARE FUND

PERSONNEL SUBTOTAL

OTHER SUBTOTAL

TOTAL DARE FUND

772 CEMETERY RESTORATION FUND

TOTAL CEMETERY RESTORATION FUND
781 EMER MEDICAL SERV COLLECTION

PERSONNEL SUBTOTAL

OTHER SUBTOTAL

TOTAL EMER MEDICAL SERV COLLECTION

TOTAL SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS

DEBT SERVICE FUNDS

300 BOND RETIREMENT FUND

TOTAL BOND RETIREMENT FUND

TOTAL DEBT SERVICE FUNDS

CAPITAL PROJECTS FUNDS

31 RECREATION CONSTRUCTION FUND

TOTAL RECREATION CONSTRUCTION FUND

260 PERMANENT IMPROVEMENT FUND

TOTAL PERMANENT IMPROVEMENT FUND
709 REDEVELOPMENT FUND
TOTAL REDEVELOPMENT FUND

10 SENIOR CENTER CONST FUND

TOTAL SENIOR CENTER CONST FUND

11 CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND

TOTAL CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND

TOTAL CAPITAL PROJECTS FUNDS

ENTERPRISE FUNDS

510 FAIRVIEW PARK SANITARY SEWER FUND
PERSONNEL SUBTOTAL
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46,227.50

203.43

203.43

75,824.46
37,525.00

113,349.46

2,033,051.52

109,752.11

3,125.00

1,173.75

337,559.83

451,610.69

51,361.43
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OTHER SUBTOTAL

TOTAL FAIRVIEW PARK SANITARY SEWER FUND

550 WATER LINE RECONDITIONING

TOTAL WATER LINE RECONDITIONING FUND

TOTAL ENTERPRISE FUNDS

INTERNAL SERVICE FUNDS

731 HEALTH INS RESERVE FUND
PERSONNEL SUBTOTAL
OTHER SUBTOTAL

TOTAL HEALTH INS RESERVE FUND
732 EMPLOYEE SECT 125M

PERSONNEL SUBTOTAL

OTHER SUBTOTAL

TOTAL EMPLOYEE SECT 125M

TOTAL INTERNAL SERVICE FUNDS

AGENCY FUNDS

611 SPECIAL HOLD ACCOUNT
PERSONNEL SUBTOTAL
OTHER SUBTOTAL

TOTAL SPECIAL HOLD ACCOUNT
713 STATE BLDG ASSESSMENT

TOTAL STATE BLDG ASSESSMENT
752 GRADE DEPOSITS

TOTAL GRADE DEPOSITS
753 STREET CLEANING DEPOSITS

TOTAL STREET CLEANING DEPOSITS

754 STREET OPENING DEPOSITS

TOTAL STREET OPENING DEPOSITS
757 REZONING-DEPOSITS
TOTAL REZONING-DEPOSITS

758 ARCHITECT DEPQOSITS

TOTAL ARCHITECT DEPOSITS
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475,767.47

527,128.90

900,700.70

1,427,829.60

353,465.86

353,465.86

2,199.64

2,199.64

355,665.50

15,714.34

15,714.34
1,005.83
2,034.75

500.00
625.00
87.50

1,332.55
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759 SIDEWALK DEPOSITS
TOTAL SIDEWALK DEPOSITS

61 SENIOR LIFE DONATIONS

TOTAL SENIOR LIFE DONATIONS

790 SURVEY SAN/STORM SEWER

TOTAL SURVEY SAN/STORM SEWER

91 PRELIM INVESTIGATION

TOTAL PRELIM INVESTIGATION
TOTAL AGENCY FUNDS
TOTAL ALL FUNDS

*** one quarter of 2016 final budget not used

2016 SCHEDULED TRANSFERS

FROM T0
General Fund Police & Fire Pension
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AMOUNT
$ 125,000.00

$ 125,000.00

3,750.00

25,049.97

6,836,058.24
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